
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2015 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Miss S M Bell 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

M J Ford, JP 

N R Gregory 

T J Howard 

L Keeble 

A Mandry 

Mrs K Mandry 

D J Norris 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

 



For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Deputies: K D Evans 

Mrs K K Trott 

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee held on 22 September 2015. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Update on Police Changes - Licensing Arrangements  

 To receive a presentation from PC Jason Pearce of Hampshire Constabulary on the 
Police reorganisation with particular regard to Licensing arrangements. 
 

7. Spending Plans 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on Spending Plans 
for 2016/17. 
 

8. Amendment to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Duration and 
Fees - Outcome of Consultation (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the outcome of the 
consultation on the proposed amendment to private hire and hackney carriage 
licensing duration and fees. 
 

9. Review of the Licensing Policy (Pages 23 - 42) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the Review of the 
Licensing Policy.  
 

10. Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme (Pages 43 - 50) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2015/16. 
 

11. Gambling - Statement of Principles (Pages 51 - 90) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on Gambling – Statement 
of Principles.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
9 November 2015 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
M J Ford, JP, T J Howard, L Keeble, Mrs K Mandry, D J Norris 
and Mrs S Pankhurst 
 

 
  

 
 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 2 - 22 September 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N R Gregory. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 
2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

6. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on its work 
programme for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held 

on 7 July 2015, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be noted; 
 
(b) ‘Review of Licensing Policy’ be added to the work programme for 17 

November 2015; 
 

(c) ‘Review of Licensing Policy – Outcome of Consultation’ be added to the 
work programme for 26 January 2016;  
 

(d) ‘Gambling – Statement of Principles’ be added to the work programme 
for 17 November 2015; 
 

(e) ‘Gambling – Statement of Principles – Outcome of Consultation’ be 
added to the work programme for 26 January 2016; 
 

(f) ‘Amendment to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Duration 
and Fees – Outcome of Consultation’ be added to the work programme 
for 17 November 2015; and 
 

(g) subject to (b) – (f) above, the work programme for 2015/16, as shown in 
Appendix B to the report, be confirmed.    



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 3 - 22 September 2015 

 

 

 
7. A REVIEW OF THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

CONDITIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on proposed 
changes to the conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles and 
operators. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the proposed changes to the Conditions for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire vehicles and operators, as summarised in Appendix B to 
the report, be sent to all licensed taxi operators/plate holders in the area 
(the “Trade”), inviting any representations to be made to the Head of 
Environmental Health within 6 weeks; 

 
(b) the Head of Environmental Health be authorised to draft Conditions and 

Requirements, as amended, after the consultation process; and 
 

(c) following the consultation process, the revised conditions be submitted 
to the Committee at its meeting on 26 January 2016.    

 
8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Review of Hackney Carriage Fares. 
 
RESOLVED that the E
[...]
 result of (e) above be reported at the next 
meeting of the Committee on 17 November 2015, when the matter was 
due to be considered further following the consultation period. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00pm 

and ended at 6.49pm). 
 
 



 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 17 November 2015   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: SPENDING PLANS 2016/17    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the overall level of revenue spending on this Committee’s 
services and seeks agreement for the revised revenue budget for 2015/16 and the 
base budget for 2016/17 before being recommended to Full Council for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee agrees the revised budget for 
2015/16, the fees and charges for 2016/17 and the base budget for 2016/17 and 
recommends the budget to Full Council for approval. 
 

 



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process and 
this report allows the Committee to consider in detail these plans for the provision of 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs services during the next financial year.  

2. This report and the revenue budgets have been prepared in accordance with the 
Medium Term Finance Strategy that was approved by the Executive on 12 October 
2015 and will cover the capital programme, fees and charges and the revenue 
budget. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

3. For this Committee there are no capital projects planned. 

FEES AND CHARGES 

4. The requirement to introduce 3 year licences for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Drivers and 5 year licences for Private Hire Operators along with fee setting 
recommendations was reported to this Committee on 22 September 2015.   

5. The current fees and charges, reflecting the changes approved on 22 September 
2015, for Licensing and Regulatory Affairs services and the proposed charges for 
2016/17 are set out in Appendix A.   

6. The proposed discretionary licensing charges have been reviewed to achieve an 
increase in income wherever possible and desirable.  It is proposed to maintain the 
majority of fees at the same level for 2016/17 for review once any reduction in the 
costs relating to the Environmental Health Partnership that are charged to this area 
are recognised. 

7. Members may also wish to consider whether, for certain services, there could be 
scope to generate additional income to pay for service improvements. 

REVENUE BUDGET 

8. Appendix B analyses the overall budget total over the individual Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee services and by the different types of expenditure and 
income. 

Base Budget 2015/16 
9. The base budgets for 2015/16 were considered by this Committee in January 2015 

and were confirmed by the Full Council on 20 February 2015. 

10. The base budget for 2015/16 amounted to £490,200. 

Revised Budget 2015/16 
11. The overall revised budget for 2015/16 is £554,800, an increase of £64,600 or 13.2% 

from the base budget. 

Base Budget 2016/17 
12. The overall base budget for 2016/17 is £497,700, an increase of £7,500 or 1.5% from 

the base budget for 2015/16.  



 
 

Revenue Budget Comparisons 
 

13. The major variations in the individual service budgets are summarised in the following 
table: 

 Revised  
Budget 
2015/16 

Base 
Budget 
2016/17 

 £ £ 

Base Budget 2015/16 490,200 490,200 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles 5,300 2,100 

Licensing -2,700 -10,200 

Health and Safety Enforcement 4,500 3,400 

Election Services 57,500 12,200 

TOTAL 554,800 497,700 

 
14. Appendix B of this report shows the analysis of expenditure and income for individual 

services and the following paragraphs of this report set out issues affecting individual 
services that have arisen in the current year in order to explain the variations between 
the base and revised budgets for 2015/16 and the base budget for 2016/17. 

 
SERVICE ISSUES 

 
Envi
[...]
,988 -86,000 -86,000 -86,000 

GROSS INCOME -89,988 -86,000 -86,000 -86,000 

   
  

NET EXPENDITURE 15,698 -8,000 -10,700 -18,200 

 
 
 

HEALTH & SAFETY 
Actuals 
2014/15 

Base 
Estimate 
2015/16 

Revised 
Estimate 
2015/16 

Base 
Estimate 
2016/17 

  £ £ £ £ 

EMPLOYEES 55,423 2,800 2,800 2,800 

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 16,183 12,000 12,000 12,000 

THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS 120,598 128,300 138,100 137,000 

SUPPORT SERVICES 3,832 5,600 300 300 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 196,036 148,700 153,200 152,100 

 
    

FEES AND CHARGES -30 0 0 0 

GROSS INCOME -30 0 0 0 

 
    

NET EXPENDITURE 196,006 148,700 153,200 152,100 

 
 

ELECTION SERVICES 
Actuals 
2014/15 

Base 
Estimate 
2015/16 

Revised 
Estimate 
2015/16 

Base 
Estimate 
2016/17 

  £ £ £ £ 



 
 

EMPLOYEES 150,202 169,400 197,100 177,700 

PREMISES RELATED EXPENDITURE 10,884 15,000 15,000 15,000 

TRANSPORT RELATED EXPENDITURE 1,070 1,100 1,100 1,100 

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 154,478 226,700 252,700 226,700 

SUPPORT SERVICES 45,489 48,800 52,600 52,700 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 362,123 461,000 518,500 473,200 

      

GOVERNMENT GRANTS -85,202 -110,000 -110,000 -110,000 

SALES -1,520 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500 

FEES AND CHARGES -965 0 0 0 

GROSS INCOME -87,687 -111,500 -111,500 -111,500 

      

NET EXPENDITURE 274,436 349,500 407,000 361,900 

 
 
 



 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 17 November 2015   
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health   
 
Subject: AMENDMENT TO PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

LICENSING DURATION AND FEES - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION    

 
  
 

SUMMARY 

To introduce 3 year licences for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers and 5 
year licences for Private Hire Operators and to set the level of fee for these licences. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

a) That the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Licences fees be set as 
detailed in Appendix A to this report and; 

b) That the fees be retrospectively applied to the 1st October 2015. 

 

 




[...]
iding the Service. 

CONCLUSION 

9 That the Committee confirm the level of fees as suggested at the meeting of 22nd 
September 2015, which are shown in Appendix A of this report and that they are 
retrospectively applied to the 1st October 2015. 

Background Papers: 

None 

Reference Papers:  

AMENDMENT TO PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING DURATION 
AND FEES REPORT to Licensing and Regulatory Committee 22nd September 2015. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman (Ext 4773). 



 
 

Appendix A 

 

Proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver and Operator fees 
 

Licence type Duration Fee Notes 

Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 1 Year £60 Current fee 
level 

Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 3 Year £155  

Dual Drivers Licence 1 Year £60  

Dual Drivers Licence 3 Year £155  

Private Hire Drivers Licence 1 Year £60 Current fee 
level 

Private Hire Drivers Licence 3 Year £155  

Private Hire Operators Licence 1 Year  £185 Current fee 
level 

Private Hire Operators Licence 3 year £455  

Private Hire Operators Licence 5 Year £825  

 
 





  

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 17 November 2015   
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF THE LICENSING POLICY    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Council is required to determine and publish every 5 years a statement of licensing 
policy in relation to the exercise of its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The five year 
period to which the current Licensing Policy relates ends in January 2016. The purpose of 
this report is to bring before the Licensing Committee the draft reviewed Licensing Policy 
Consultation Document and to approve it for statutory consultation. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

a) that members’ views and comments be taken into account in considering the current 

Licensing Policy Consultation Document, attached as Appendix A to the report; 

b) that the consultation exercise on the Licensing Policy commence at this meeting and 
continue until 31st December 2015; 

 
c) that a further report on the Licensing Policy, which details outcomes from the 

consultation process, be presented to the Scrutiny Board on 14th January 2016 for 
further consultation. 

 
d) that the policy then be presented to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for final 

drafting at its meeting on 26 January 2016; and then subsequently sent to the Executive 
at its meeting on 1st February 2016 to make its recommendations to Council 

 
e) that the approved Licensing Policy be recommended to the Council for adoption at the 

scheduled Council meeting on 19 February 2016. 
 
 



INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Licensing Act 2003 took effect on 25 November 2005 and provided a unified 

system of regulation for the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and 
late night refreshment. Most significantly it transferred to the local authority, as part of 
these new provisions, liquor licensing, which was previously carried out by the 
Magistrates’ Court. The Council is the licensing authority in its area for the discharge of 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires each licensing authority to publish a 
statement of policy in respect of its licensing functions at the beginning of each three 
year period. This policy must be kept under review and such revisions must be made at 
such times as it considers appropriate. 

3. The present five year period ends in January 2016 and therefore a Licensing Policy for 
2016-2021 must be determined and -published. Before doing so, consultation must 
have taken place with prescribed persons and groups being consulted. Before 
determining its policy for a five year period, a licensing authority must consult:  

 
(a) the chief officer of police for the licensing area; 
(b) the fire authority for that area; 
(c) such persons as the authority considers to be representative of holders
[...]
ry obligations under the Act. The Licensing Policy itself is a key 
document as it details how the authority intends to operate and reflect the licensing 
objectives. If it makes any decisions which are not in line with the policy, full reasons 
must be given for that departure. 

10. Section 5 Licensing Act 2003 stipulates that once statutory consultation has been 
undertaken the approval of the Draft Licensing Policy for publication is not a function 
that can be discharged by Licensing Committee. This decision must be made by Full 
Council. 

CONCLUSION 
 
11. The Licensing Act 2003 made provision for the transfer to local authorities (the licensing 

authority) of the regulation of the sale and supply of alcohol, the provision of 
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment. 

12. The general duties of a licensing authority are that it must carry out its functions under 
the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and, in carrying out its licensing 
functions, it must also have regard to its licensing statement published under section 5 
of the Act and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 
Act. 

13. Before determining its policy, however, a licensing authority must consult widely, in 
particular with those representatives listed and, under section 5 (3) of the Act, with any 
other person or group which it feels it is necessary to consult.  

14 The Committee is invited to approve the Draft Licensing Policy attached as Appendix A 
for the prescribed consultation.  

15. Following consultation a further report on the Licensing Policy, which details outcomes 

from the consultation process, will be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 26 

January 2016 for recommendation of the revised Licensing Policy to Full Council at its 

meeting on 19 February 2016. As the Council meeting is after the expiry of the current 

five year period, the current policy period needs to be extended to 19th February 
[...]
ising from the meeting of the Committee held on 
22 September 2015, as shown in Appendix A to the report,  be noted; and  

 
(b) that the Work Programme for 2015/16, attached as Appendix B to the report, be 

reviewed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Committee meeting on 22 September 2015, the Work Programme for 2015/16 
was reviewed.  

MONITORING 

2. Details of progress on actions arising from matters considered at that meeting are 
shown in Appendix A for members’ information. 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 

3. The work programme for 2015/16 agreed at the last meeting is attached as Appendix 
B. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

4. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

5. The Committee is invited to:- 

(i) note progress on matters considered by the Committee at its last meeting, 
as shown in Appendix A; and 

 
(ii) review the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 

for 2015/16, as set out in Appendix B. 
 

 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman (Ext 4773). 



  

APPENDIX A  

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE  

Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 17 November 2015 

Progress on Actions from last meeting   
 

Date of 
Meeting 

22 September 2015 

Subject Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 2015/16 

Type of Item Programming 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on its work programme for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2015, as shown in Appendix A to the 

report, be noted; 
 
(b) ‘Review of Licensing Policy’ be added to the work programme for 17 November 2015; 

 
(c) ‘Review of Licensing Policy – Outcome of Consultation’ be added to the work programme for 26 January 2016;  

 
(d) ‘Gambling – Statement of Prin
[...]

 
 

Outcome  

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

  



 
 

 



  

APPENDIX B 
  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE – DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 

2015/16 

 

DATE SUBJECT TRAINING 
SESSION/WORKSHOP 

2 JUNE 2015 Presentation on the Responsibilities 
of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

Annual Monitoring Report on 
Applications Received  

 

 

7 JULY 2015 Committee work programme 
2015/16 

Actual Revenue Expenditure 
2014/15 

Annual Health and Safety Service 
Plan 

Licensed Premises and Community 
Safety 

Hampshire County Council Electoral 
Review 

 

22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

 

 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

Taxi Tariff 

Advertising on Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles 

Amendment to Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Duration and Fees 

Processes involved in 
the licensing of events 

17 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

 

Spending Plans 2016/17 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

Update on Police Changes – 
Licensing Arrangements 

Review of Licensing Policy 

Gambling – Statement of Principles  

Amendment to Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Duration and Fees – Outcome of 

 



 
 

Consultation 

26 JANUARY 2016 

 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

A Review of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing 
Conditions – Outcome of 
Consultation 

Review of Licensing Policy – 
Outcome of Consultation 

Gambling – Statement of Principles 
– Outcome of Consultation 

 

22 MARCH 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 and draft for 2016/17 

Update on Fareham & Gosport 
Environmental Health Partnership 

 

 

 

 

To be assigned: 

 

 

In-house Licensing Training Sessions (2) - (one held on 22 September 2015) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

  
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 17 November 2015   
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health   
 
Subject: GAMBLING - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

To consider the draft revised statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005, which the 
Council is required to review and publish every three years, for use in connection with 
applications/reviews under the Gambling Act 2005 (“statement of principles”). The 
Committee's comments are sought on the draft revised Statement of Principles prior to 
consultation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

(a) the draft revised statement of principles be approved for the purposes of statutory 
consultation; and  

(b) that a further report be presented setting out the feedback and responses from the 
consultation for consideration by the Committee at its meeting of 26th January 2016 prior 
to the revised Statement of Principles being recommended to Council for adoption at its 
meeting of 19th February 2016. 

 

 

  



INTRODUCTION 

1. The Gambling Act 2005 introduced significant changes in the regulation of the 
Gambling Industry. The majority of these changes fell to the Gambling Commission, to 
implement. Local Authorities are required to act as the licensing authority in relation to 
the licensing of premises and the issuing of permits for certain activities: 

 

 casinos 

 betting offices and race tracks 

 bingo premises 

 adult gaming centres  

 family entertainment centres. 
 
2. The Council is required to determine and publish every three years a Statement of 

Principles in relation to the exercise of its functions under the Gambling Act 2005.  The 
three year period to which the current Statement of Policy relates ends in January 
2016.  The current Statement has been reviewed by the Head of Environmental 
Health.  

 
3. The purpose of this report is to bring before the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee the draft Statement of Principles for 2016-2019 and to approve it (with or 
without amendment) for statutory consultation. 
 

4. The Gambling Act requires that the Council carries out its various licensing functions 
with regard to the licensing objectives: 

 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;  

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and  

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling. 

 
5. The Gambling Act requires the Council to publish a Statement of Principles that sets 

out the principles it will generally apply to promote the objectives above when making 
decisions on applications made under the Act. 

 
6. Section 153 of the Act requires the Council in carrying out its licensing functions to 

also have regard to  
 

a. any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission and  
b. in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission 
c. to be reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives above and  
d. in accordance with this Statement of Principles  
 

7. The Head of Environmental Health has reviewed the current Statement of Principles.  
A draft Statement has been prepared for the Committee to consider and approve for 
the purpose of statutory consultation. 

 
8. There are no substantive changes other than those to simplify the document and 

make it more concise.  The Draft Statement of Principles is attached as Appendix A to 
this report. 



 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

9. The Council is required by statute to review and publish every three years a reviewed 
Gambling Act Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. In the absence of 
such a statement it would not be impossible to consider applications for Premises 
Licences made under the Act. 

CONCLUSION 

10. This Council must adopt the three-yearly reviewed Gambling Act Statement of 
Principles issued under the Gambling Act 2005 for February 2016, which will become 
effective in February 2016. 

11. The reviewed Gambling Act Statement of Principles must be adopted by a meeting of 
the Full Council. 

12. The reviewed Gambling Act Statement of P
[...]
es - Outcome of Consultation
	9 Review of the Licensing Policy
	10 Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme
	11 Gambling - Statement of Principles
	FBC GA2005 Statement of Principles 2016_2019 V2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
M J Ford, JP, T J Howard, L Keeble, Mrs K Mandry, D J Norris, 
Mrs S Pankhurst and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 2 - 17 November 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor’s N R Gregory and A 
Mandry. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee held on 22 September 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. UPDATE ON POLICE CHANGES - LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee received a verbal presentation from Jason Pearce on the 
changes to Licensing Arrangements for the Police that have occurred over the 
past 12 months. 
 
He explained to the Committee that he has previously had the privilege to be 
the police licensing officer for just Fareham which has allowed him to be able 
to engage with all new premises licence holders, giving him the opportunity to 
build a good working relationship with them. He also stated that being 
responsible for just Fareham allowed him the time to be able to follow up on 
any incidents that occur. 
 
He then went on to explain that there have been significant changes and 
challenges put upon the Police this year, and it has resulted in a change to his 
responsibilities in that he now covers a wider area of Hampshire, with the 
impact of this being that with his time being stretched, his main focus is on 
dealing with the high risk premises. In addition to this he is now the lead 
licensing officer for all festivals in the area, including the Victorious festival in 
Portsmouth and the Isle of Wight Festival. 
 
He finished his presentation be assuring the Committee that whilst there are 
challenging times ahead things still remain positive as they are now looking at 
new ways of working in order to continue to achieve a high standard of 
service. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee thanked Jason Pearce for his informative 
presentation. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 3 - 17 November 2015 

 

 

 
7. SPENDING PLANS 2016/17  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Committee’s Spending Plans for 2016/17. 
 
Members discussed at length the proposal not to increase the discretionary 
fees despite the Medium Term Finance Strategy policy that the Executive 
approved, which stated that there would be a 5% increase on all fees and 
charges. The Management and Financial Accounting Manager addressed the 
Committee to confirm that whilst the Medium Term Finance Strategy does 
indicate that a 5% increase should be applied to fees and charges  the 
wording in the policy states that it will be applied ‘wherever possible’. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health addressed the Committee and explained 
that the reason why there has been no increase to the fees and charges is to 
do with the partnership with Gosport, as they have a different approach to fees 
and charges. He explained that the aim is, through the Partnership working, to 
bring the fees for Fareham and Gosport Borough Council in line with each 
other. This however is going to take some time with lots of discussions 
between Fareham and Gosport. 
 
Councillor Price suggested that the recommendation be approved, expect for 
the fees and charges for 2016/17, which will be brought back to the Committee 
at the January meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee agreed:- 
 

(a) the revised budget for 2015/16; 
 

(b) the base budget for 2016/17; and 
 

(c) to recommend the budget to Full Council for approval, with the 
exception of the fees and charges which will be brought back to the 
Committee in January. 

 
8. AMENDMENT TO PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING 

DURATION AND FEES - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the amendment to private hire and hackney carriage licensing duration and 
fees following the outcome of consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed:- 
 

(a) that the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Licenses fees be 
set as detailed in Appendix A to this report; and 
 

(b) that the fees be retrospectively applied to the 1 October 2015. 
 
 
 

 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 4 - 17 November 2015 

 

 

9. REVIEW OF THE LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on a 
review of the Licensing Policy. 
 
The Chairman passed her thanks onto the Licensing and Support Manager for 
her work in reducing the size of the document and for making it easier to read. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to:- 
 

(a) members’ views and comments be taken into account in considering 
the current Licensing Policy Consultation Document, attached as 
Appendix A to the report; 
 

(b) the consultation exercise on the Licensing Policy commence at this 
meeting and continue until 31 December 2015; 
 

(c) a further report on the Licensing Policy, which details outcomes from 
the consultation process, be presented to the Scrutiny Board on 14 
January 2016 for further consultation; 
 

(d) that the policy then be presented to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee for final drafting at its meeting on 26 January 2016; 
and then subsequently sent to the Executive at its meeting on 1 
February 2016 to make its recommendation to Council; and 
 

(e) the approved Licensing Policy be recommended to the Council for 
adoption at the scheduled Council meeting on 19 February 2016. 

 
10. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the Committee’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
Councillor Norris addressed the Committee on this item and requested that a 
report on Uber be brought to the Committee explaining how they operate and 
how they differ from normal taxi companies. The Head of Environmental 
Health suggested that it be included into the Work Programme for the March 
2016 meeting. 
 
He also reminded members that an additional item is to be included onto the 
work programme for the January 2016 meeting on the Committee’s Spending 
Plans in relation to Fees and Charges, as previously agreed at minute 7 
above. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) note the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee 
held on 22 September 2015, as shown in Appendix A of the report; 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 5 - 17 November 2015 

 

 

(b) subject to the addition of a report on Fees and Charges to the January 
meeting and a report on Uber to the March meeting, the Work 
Programme for 2015/16 be approved. 

 
11. GAMBLING - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the draft revised statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health addressed the Committee and explained 
that the document has been significantly shortened in the hope that it will be 
more user friendly. He also informed the Committee that the contents page 
currently does not match the rest of the document but this will be revised prior 
to the document being put out for consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the draft revised statement of principles be approved for the purposes 
of statutory consultations; and 
 

(b) that a further report setting out the feedback and responses from the 
consultation be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 26 
January 2016 prior to the revised Statement of Principles being 
recommended to Council for adoption at its meeting on 19 February 
2016. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.59 pm). 
 
 


